

## EXTRAORDINARY

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2470 CUTTACK, TUESDAY, AUGUST 16, 2022/SRAVANA 25, 1944

## PARADIP PORT AUTHORITY

NOTIFICATION

The 29th June 2022

No. 1643—AD/RR/I/2/2021—Pursuant to the Publication of Major Port Authorities Act, 2021 (1 of 2021) in the Gazette of India on 18.02.2021 and consequent upon the said Act came into force from 3rd day of November, 2021, vide the Gazette Notification No. S.O. 4504(E) dated 29.10.2021, the Ministry of Ports Shipping &Waterways has constituted the Board of the Major Port Authority for Paradip Port, under Sub-Section (1) of Secton-3 of the Major Port Authorities Act, 2021 vide G.S.R. No. 67(E) dated 28.01.2022.

Now, Board in the meeting dated 28.03.2022, vide Agenda Item No.03(01)/2022-23, has approved vide Resolution No. 1/2022-23 to change of nomenclature of Paradip Port along with effecting necessary changes.

Accordingly, the existing name of "Paradip Port Trust" shall be henceforth as "Paradip Port Authority" wherever the name of Paradip Port Trust appears. Besides, the "Board of Trustees of Paradip Port Trust" shall be substituted to "**The Board of Paradip Port Authority**".

The above changes shall be Published in the Official Gazette of Govt. of Odisha for information of all concerned at large and is effective from the date of approval of the Board of Paradip Port Authority.

Dr. P. N. BAHEKAR Secretary Paradip Port Authority